
Agenda – special meeting 

West Area Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday 15 December 2015

Time: 4.00 pm

Place: Council Chamber, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. Paper copies may be looked at 
the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

West Area Planning Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Louise Upton North;

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote;

Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields;
Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney;
Councillor Andrew Gant Summertown;
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax;
Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley;
Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park;
Councillor John Tanner Littlemore;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3  CONDITION 19, PART 13 (NOISE BARRIERS- ROUTE SECTION H) 

OF TWA/10/APP/01- EAST WEST RAIL LINK: 15/03110/CND
7 - 40

Site Address: Chiltern Railway from Oxford to Bicester – Section H 

Proposal:
Application 15/03110/CND: Detail submitted in compliance with Condition 19, 
Part 13 (Noise barriers- Route Section H) of TWA Ref: TWA/10/APP/01 (The 
Chiltern Railways (Bicester to Oxford Improvements) Order - deemed 
planning permission granted under section 90(2A) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990)

Officer Recommendation:
That condition 19(13) be partially discharged in relation to the details of the 
size, appearance and location of the noise barriers in Section H. 



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public.

*Disclosable pecuni
[...]
a recording is disruptive. 

The Council asks those recording the meeting:
• Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the proceedings.  This 
includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may ridicule, or show a lack of 
respect towards those being recorded. 
• To avoid recording members of the public present unless they are addressing the meeting.  

For more information on recording at meetings please refer to the Council’s Protocol for Recording 
at Public Meetings 

9. Meeting Etiquette 
All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not permit 
disruptive behaviour. Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to 
proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the Committee. 
The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting. 

10. Members should not: 
(a) rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
(b) question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;
(c) proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until the 
reasons for that decision have been formulated; or 
(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee must determine 
applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions.

http://www.oxford.gov.uk/Library/Documents/Council/Protocol%20for%20Recording%20at%20Public%20Meetings.pdf
http://www.oxford.gov.uk/Library/Documents/Council/Protocol%20for%20Recording%20at%20Public%20Meetings.pdf


REPORT 

WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  15
th

 December 2015 

 

Application Number: 15/03110/CND 

  

Decision Due by: 18th December 2015 

  

Proposal: Details submitted in compliance with Condition 19, Part 13 
(Noise barriers- Route Section H) of TWA Ref: 
TWA/10/APP/01 (The Chiltern Railways (Bicester to Oxford 
Improvements) Order - deemed planning permission 
granted under section 90(2A) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990) 

  

Site Address: Chiltern Railway From Oxford To Bicester – Section H 

Appendix 1 
  

Ward: Wolvercote Ward 

 

Agent:  ERM Applicant:  Network Rail 

 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
CONDITION 19(13) BE PARTIALLY DISCHARGED IN RELATION TO THE 
DETAILS OF THE SIZE, APPEARANCE AND LOCATION OF THE NOISE 
BARRIERS IN ROUTE SECTION H.  
 
For the following reasons: 
 
1 The application proposes noise barriers which, from a noise control 

perspective, are of an acceptable size and construction and are suitably 
located. The proposals conform to the requirements of the Noise and 
Vibration Mitigation Policy and are in accordance with the approved Noise 
Scheme of Assessment for route Section H. The external appearance of the 
proposed barriers is acceptable and the proposals therefore also accord with 
policies CP10 and CP21 of the adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001-2011 and 
other material considerations. It is confirmed that prior to and in connection 
with the granting of this consent, the Council has taken the Environmental 
Statement and other relevant environmental information into account. 

 
2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 

7

Agenda Item 3



REPORT 

and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the condition imposed. 

 
Subject to the following condition: 
 
1 Development in accordance with plans 
 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

CP21 - Noise 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Planning Policy Guidance 
 

Relevant Site History: 
 
15/00956/CND - Details submitted in compliance with condition 19 (operational noise 
and vibration) of TWA ref: TWA/10/APP/01 (The Chiltern Railways (Bicester to 
Oxford Improvements) Order - deemed planning permission granted under section 
90(2A) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990). PERMITTED 30th June 2015. 
 

Representations Received: 
 
35 representations have been received from local residents raising the following 
points (in summary): 
 

 Inaccurate plan - properties not shown and no contours - need to cross-
sections so that residents can see the effects on their property. 

 

 Independent acoustic assessor required. 
 

 At the public inquiry it was said that barriers would be 2.5 m from track. Noise 
modelling was based on a barrier 2.5 m from the tracks - the modelling is 
negated because the barriers are not proposed in that position. 

 

 Where the track is located at the bottom of cutting, the barrier should be at 
top. 

 

 Noise from diesel engines emanates 4 metres above the rail therefore barriers 
should be higher. 

 

 At Quadrangle House the proposed barrier is too close to the building – this 
will not provide adequate noise attenuation and will prevent access for fire 
escape, maintenance and also blocks light to bedroom windows. The barriers 

8



REPORT 

here are too far away from track – quadrangle house is not being treated 
equally as Blenheim Drive and Bladon Close. 

 

 Adjacent 23 St Peter’s Road the barrier should be adjacent to the track. 
 

 Near Blenheim Drive the length of noise barriers has been reduced to save 
costs - additional barriers are needed to protect Blenheim Drive particularly in 
the context that felling of trees and shrubbery has made noise worse, and 
increased train services will make noise worse. These barriers should extend 
as far south as Richards Lane. 

 

 The barriers will have a negative visual impact, including when seen from 
upstairs bedrooms.  
 

 Residents should be asked whether they want their views obscured or their 
gardens shaded by barriers, or whether they want optimum sound insulation. 

 

 The noise barrier proposed adjacent to 396 Woodstock Road needs to be on 
private land therefore not in same position as in the noise scheme of 
assessment which undermines the proposal. 

 

 At a meeting with Network Rail, residents in Lakeside were offered four 4 
metre high barriers - why are barriers now proposed at only 2.5 metres high? 

 

 The northern and southern ends of Lakeside are not treated equally – the 
barriers extend for different lengths. 

 

 In places, barriers are lower on the eastside - will this deflect noise from the 
west side where barriers are higher on the west side than on the east side? 

 

 At 1 Upper Close the barrier offers no protection to first and second floors. 
 

 The gap in the barrier adjacent to 3 Bladon Close should be closed. 
 

Statutory and Internal Consultees: 
 
Environmental Health: in view of the clarification given by ERM on behalf of Network 
Rail in the letter of 27

th
 November 2015, the detailed submission of 22

nd
 October 

2015 is satisfactory from a noise control perspective for the purposes of condition 19 
(13). 
 

Background 
 

1. Part 2 of Condition 19 of the deemed planning permission for East West 
Rail Phase 1 (EWRP1) requires the submission of Noise Schemes of 
Assessment (NSoAs) and proposals for associated noise mitigation 
measures.  

 
2. The NSoAs are required to be drawn up in accordance with the Noise and 

Vibration Mitigation Policy (NVMP) which was approved by the Secretary 

9



REPORT 

of State as part of the deemed planning permission (Appendix 2). The 
NVMP lays down thresholds for noise mitigation; and barrier design 
principles which respond to non-noise constraints on the practicability of 
noise barriers, such as health and safety, physical constraints and cost.  

 
3. The NSoA for Section H of the scheme and related noise mitigation was 

approved by West Area Planning Committee on 16
th

 June 2015 
(15/00956/CND). It showed the location and length of noise barriers. It set 
out the principles to be followed for noise barrier use, including non-
acoustic considerations, and described the location and route of each 
barrier section, also showing these plotted on a large scale map of Section 
H.   
 

4. Part 13 of Condition 19 requires submission of details of the size, 
appearance and location of the noise barriers in the following terms: 

 
13 Where noise barriers are promoted in an approved scheme of 
assessment, they shall be installed only once the local planning 
authority has given written approval of their size, appearance and 
location. Noise barriers shall be maintained in their approved form and 
may be removed only with the written approval of the local planning 
authority. 

 
5. This report sets out those details as proposed in the application and 

recommends that they be approved as being in accordance with the 
NVMP and NSoA for section H. 

 

The Proposals 

 
6. The barriers are to be 2.5m high relative to rail height where they are to be 

located close to the rails; and 2.5m high relative to local ground level where 
they are to be located at the top of a cutting.  
 

7. They are to be constructed of proprietary absorptive acoustic material with 
timber support rails on the rail side, and timber cladding on the public side, 
supported by steel posts.  
 

8. The barriers are located as follows (north to south): 
 

 along the track near Lakeside the barriers are to be located close to the 
rails; 

 as the track passes through the cutting north and south of the 
Wolvercote Tunnel the barriers are to be located at the top of the 
cutting; 

 the cutting continues but diminishing southwards as the track passes 
under First Turn Bridge: here the barriers are still to be located at the 
top of the cutting; 

 south of First Turn Bridge at a point adjacent to Bladon Close on the 
east side, the land levels, and the barriers return to a position close to 

10



REPORT 

the rails southwards to a point past the nearest properties in Blenheim 
Drive; 

 south of First Turn Bridge on the west side the land tends to level but 
the barriers remain at the western side of the railway land adjacent to 
property boundaries at Quadrangle House and properties in St Peters 
Road returning to rail-side at the rear of Ulfgar Road. 

 
9. ERM on behalf of Network Rail has confirmed that the location of the noise 

barriers shown on the planning drawings which form this application are based 
on the approved NSoA barrier locations refined through the design process to 
take account of issues such as local grounds conditions.  There are no 
substantive differences in the barrier locations now proposed from those 
which were modelled and approved by this Committee in the NSoA. The 
proposals therefore reflect the mitigation proposed in the approved NSoA.  
  

10. The proposals and the representations of residents have been the subject 
of discussions between officers and Network Rail (NR). On behalf of NR, 
their agent ERM has submitted a further letter dated 27

th
 November 2015 

which offers clarification of the application, and responses to the issues 

raised (Appendix 3). 
 

Officers Assessment 

 

Issues 

 

 Appearance 

 Barrier locations at cuttings 

 Barrier alignment relative to track and dwellings 

 Barrier length and height relative to dwellings 
 

Appearance 
 

11. In the view of officers the visual appearance of the barriers being timber-faced 
to the public side achieves a satisfactory balance between the need for noise 
mitigation and the visual intrusion.  
[...]

Oxford City Council,  
St Aldate's Chambers, 
109 St Aldate's, 
Oxford, 
OX1 1DS 
 
 

27 November 2015 

 

Our Ref: TWA/10/APP/01/Oxford City/C 19 (13) 

Dear Fiona, 

 

 

Partial Discharge of Planning Condition 19 Part 13 (Section H) of TWA 

ref: TWA/10/APP/01 (The Chiltern Railways (Bicester to Oxford 

Improvements) Order - deemed planning permission granted under 

section 90(2A) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

Application 15/03110/CND 

 

Network Rail, in conjunction with Chiltern Railways, is proposing to 

construct a new railway (including the reconstruction of an existing railway) 

between Bicester and Oxford, together with the construction or 

reconstruction of stations at Bicester Town, Islip and Water Eaton.  These 

improvements will facilitate the operation of direct railway services between 

London Marylebone, High Wycombe, Bicester Village (formerly Bicester 

Town) and Oxford.  

 

The Secretary of State has made the Chiltern Railways (Bicester to Oxford 

Improvements) Transport Works Act Order “the Order” with modifications, 

and directed that planning permission be deemed to be granted, subject to 

the conditions set out in Annex 1 to the letter from Martin Woods (Head of 

TWA Orders Unit) dated 17th October 2012 (ref: TWA/10/APP/01).   

 

An application [15/03110/CND ] to partially discharge Condition 19 Part 13 

of the deemed planning direction attached to the Order in relation to Section 

H was made on 22 October 2015.  This application which relates to the 

approval of details of the size, appearance and location of the noise barriers 

31



 Environmental  

Resources  

Management 

 

 

promoted in the approved Schemes of Assessment has been formally 

consulted upon by OCC.  As a result of that consultation a number of 

comments and queries have been raised on which we think it would be 

helpful to OCC, in making its decision, to have our responses.   

 

I feel it is worth stating at the outset that the location of the noise barriers 

shown on the planning drawings which form application 15/03110/CND 

are based on the approved Section H Noise Scheme of Assessment (SoA) 

barrier locations.  We have check the locations at the receptors mentioned in 

consultation responses, and there are no substantive differences in the 

barrier locations from those which were modelled and approved in the 

Section H Noise SoA.   

 

It is noted that whilst the submitted barrier designs take account of known 

constraints, the final barrier locations that will be approved for construction 

will inevitably show minor variations which will reflect on-site factors 

which affect constructability and that are not currently known to the team 

e.g. unexpected ground conditions and buried services.  Post construction 

noise monitoring will be required which will check the effectiveness of the 

mitigation and allows the provision of putting right any defects in 

mitigation or its performance if required. 

 

The location of the noise barriers was subject to extensive discussion at the 

time of writing the Section H Noise SoA, during the draft SoA public 

consultation.  A public meeting was held on 16 December 2014.  Following 

the public meeting, local residents were invited to submit their comments on 

the draft Noise SoA for a period up until 12 January 2015.  In total 56 

responses were received during this period.  ERM replied to all the 

responses on 11 February 2015, with copies also provided to OCC for review 

by the Independent Expert.   

 

Responses on the location of the barriers were dealt with at that time.   Some 

of the consultation responses on planning application 15/03110/CND revisit 

issues that were adequately dealt with at that time.  ERM’s consultation 

responses to the Section H SoA on barrier location, length and height and 

associated amenity issues were submitted and approved as part of the 

Section H Noise SoA.   

 

The Noise SoA has subsequently been approved, after having been reviewed 

by the Independent Expert and forms the basis of the location of the barriers 

in this current submission.  The requirement under Condition 19 (13) is that 

‘where noise barriers are promoted in an approved scheme of assessment, they 

shall be installed only once the local planning authority has given written approval 

32



 Environmental  

Resources  

Management 

 

 

of their size, appearance and location’.  Condition 9 (9) clearly states that ‘Noise 

mitigation measures shall be permanently installed as approved’.   

On this basis it is clear that the ‘in principle’ decision about where the noise 

barriers are to be located has already been made through the approval of the 

Section H Noise SoA.  The requirement under condition 19 (13) is merely to 

provide more detail on the locations than previously within the SoA.  It is on 

this basis that application 15/03110/CND should be determined.  

 

Having said that, we have gone through a further set of checks in order to 

inform our responses on the consultation points raised on this application.   

 

I have set out our response to each of the main points raised in turn. and 

have annexed a summary table to this letter which cross refers our responses 

to the consultees.   

 

Location of the barrier at Quadrangle House  

The location of the noise barriers shown on the planning drawings which 

form the application 15/03110/CND are based on the approved noise SoA 

barrier locations.  The Project's design contractor, Atkins, has been involved 

in the project from the early stages of the Project's design and has produced 

the current design based on the barrier specifications in the Noise SoA.  The 

barrier location at Quadrangle House has been checked, once again as 

requested, by importing both barriers into an electronic drawing package 

and there are no substantive differences in the barrier locations from that 

which has been mode
[...]
uired as one Barrier is at track level whilst the other is set 
back to allow the installation of a retaining wall. Joining these two Barriers 
was considered during the SoA modelling process but it was decided that an 
overlap provided better noise attenuation.  
 
Also the extent of the overlap required to achieve this attenuation, and as 
presented in the SoA and the planning drawings, has been checked and was 
found to be optimal at this location.   
 
The principle of the approach to designing barriers to avoid the flanking 
paths around the end of barriers and were approved by the Independent 
Expert as they formed part of the calculation method in the SoA.    
 

Extension of the barrier in the vicinity of Bladon Close  

The noise barriers in this location are the same as those in the final Noise 

SoA that has been formally submitted and approved as part of the planning 

approval process.  The length of the barrier in this location was accepted by 

the Independent Expert as part of the Section H Noise SoA approval 

process, and it has been designed to meet the requirements of the Noise and 

Vibration Mitigation Policy. 

 

Location of the barrier in the vicinity of St Peters and Ulfgar Roads 

As noted above, the decision to locate barriers 2.6 m from the railway or 

close to the boundary of Network Rail’s land is based on engineering factors 

rather than topographic features.  The current design information shows the 

a retaining structure adjacent to Ulfgar Road which is the reason for the 

change in the barrier alignment from 2.6 m from the railway to close to the 

Network Rail boundary in this area.  Since the barriers discussed above are 

not located at “line side” locations (i.e. 2.6 m from the track), the barrier 

height is specified relative to the local ground height in the Noise SoA.  The 

absolute height of the top of the barrier is therefore relative to the finished 

ground level which will form its base at the specified location. 
[...]

 

Length of Barrier in the vicinity of 
Bleinham Drive and Woodstock 
Road  

 Exceedance of modelled noise 
predictions 

38



 Environmental  

Resources  

Management 

 

 

Resident/Property Issue 

 Impact of the loss of vegetation  

Kauffmann, 61 Blenheim Drive  
 

Length of Barrier in the vicinity of 
Bleinham Drive 

 Exceedance of modelled noise 
predictions 

Scott, 23 Blenheim Drive,  
 

Length of Barrier in the vicinity of 
Bleinham Drive 

 Exceedance of modelled noise 
predictions 

 Impact of the loss of vegetation  

Johnson, 57 Blenheim Drive,  
 

Length of Barrier in the vicinity of 
Bleinham Drive 

Boyd, 23a Bleinham Drive 
 

Length of Barrier in the vicinity of 
Bleinham Drive 

 Exceedance of modelled noise 
predictions 

 Impact of the loss of vegetation  

Peppiatt, 62 Blenheim Length of Barrier in the vicinity of 
Bleinham Drive 

 Exceedance of modelled noise 
predictions 

 Impact of the loss of vegetation  

White, 24 Blenheim Drive Length of Barrier in the vicinity of 
Bleinham Drive 

 Exceedance of modelled noise 
predictions 

Stedman, 63 Blenheim Drive Length of Barrier in the vicinity of 
Bleinham Drive 

 Exceedance of modelled noise 
predictions 

 Impact of the loss of vegetation  

Whitby, 1 Upper Close Oxford OS mapping   

 Barrier protection for first and 

second floor windows 

 Location of the barrier in relation to 
Upper Close  

 Request for inclusion of cross 
section in vicinity of Upper Close 

Bleach, 47 Rosamund Road Request for inclusion of cross 
section 

 Visual impact of barriers 

Robertson, 37 Lakeside  Provision of 4m Barrier at Lakeside 

 

39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Condition 19, Part 13 (Noise barriers- Route Section H) of TWA/10/APP/01- East West Rail link: 15/03110/CND
	Appendix 1 -Site Plan EWR Phase 1 Section H
	Appendix 2 - Noise and vibration mitigation policy CD1.29 2.1
	Appendix 3- C19 13 letter in response to planning app consultation NR comments2 27112015

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE WEST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday 15 December 2015 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Upton (Chair), Gotch (Vice-Chair), 
Benjamin, Cook, Fooks, Hollingsworth, Price and Tanner.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Fiona Bartholomew (Principal Planner), Michael Morgan 
(Lawyer), Tim Sadler (Executive Director Community Services), David Stevens 
(Environmental Health Officer) and Jennifer Thompson (Committee and 
Members Services Officer)

82. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Councillor Gant submitted apologies and Councillor Fooks substituted for him.
Councillor Paule submitted apologies.

83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations.

84. CONDITION 19, PART 13 (NOISE BARRIERS- ROUTE SECTION H) OF 
TWA/10/APP/01- EAST WEST RAIL LINK: 15/03110/CND

The Committee considered application for 15/03110/CND - details submitted in 
compliance with Condition 19, Part 13 (Noise barriers- Route Section H) of TWA 
Ref: TWA/10/APP/01 (The Chiltern Railways (Bicester to Oxford Improvements) 
Order - deemed planning permission granted under section 90(2A) of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990) – setting out proposed design and confirming 
the location of the noise barriers along Section H of the railway line.

The Planning Officer reported on a number of points including:
 The location and size of the proposed noise barriers were fundamental to the 

acceptability of the Noise Scheme of Assessment (NSoA) and thus were 
approved at that time. Network Rail confirm that the location of the barriers as 
shown match exactly the approved locations in the approved NSoA.

 The effectiveness of the mitigation in the NSoA was based on the relative 
height of the tops of barriers compared to receptors. This was based on the 
existing ground levels at the time. Sections of the cuttings and embankments 
had been re-profiled during works. Any permission will clarify that the barriers 
must be installed exactly as approved including maintaining the approved 
heights of the top of the barrier and distances relative to the receptors. 



Otherwise a new assessment must be carried out to check noise mitigation is 
satisfactory. 

 Changes to the size, height, relative position, and composition of the barriers 
from that previously agreed in accordance with the calculations from the 
independent expert could compromise their effectiveness and reduce the 
mitigation. 

 She therefore recommended a condition clarifying that nothing in this 
approval sanctions any departure from the approved NSoA, in particular 
there is to be no departure from the specified location and height of the 
barriers relative to the receptors.

At the discretion of the Chair, speakers against and speakers in support of the 
application were permitted to speak for up to ten minutes per group.

Keith Dancey, Ian Robinson, Mike Lewis, and Michael Drolet, residents living 
near the railway line, addressed the Committee and explained their concerns 
about the details of the barriers alongside Quadrangle House and Bladon Close.

Robert Mole, on behalf of Network Rail, spoke in support of the application. 

The Committee asked questions of officers for clarification and to satisfy 
themselves that residents’ concerns were adequately addressed and that 
approving the scheme with the recommended condition fulfilled the requirements 
of the NSoA.

Amongst other points, officers confirmed that:
 There were permissible tolerances on the final location and size but it was 

not possible to revisit the approved scheme;
 At 1 Upper Close only the approved location (vertical and horizontal) would 

provide the required mitigation: any departure from this as a result of 
permanent changes to the bank would require further assessment.

 At Bladon Close the overlap in the barriers had been shown to be as long as 
was required to be effective in mitigating noise: Network Rail could not be 
required to go beyond the requirements of the Noise and Vibration Mitigation 
Policy or to provide anything additional to that which met their obligations.

 At Quadrangle House the position and function of the barrier was exactly as 
described and modelled in the NSoA; Network Rail had stated that 
infrastructure was to be built between the track and barrier location near 
Quadrangle House.

 The NSoA made clear that mitigation applied only to the interior of buildings 
not outside spaces, and there were unavoidable limitations to both barriers 
and insulation.

Notwithstanding the approval of the layout of the barriers under application 
15/00956/CND the Committee had two outstanding concerns:
 at Quadrangle House to consider whether the barriers at could be moved 

further away without compromising their function of mitigating noise for St 
Peter’s Road or compromising the safety and functioning of the railway, as 



increasing the gap between barriers and building would improve the amenity 
of the residents.

 at Bladon Close, to clarify if the gap in the barriers was necessary and if the 
overlap was sufficient to be fully effective in terms of the NSoA; whether this 
gap could be closed or the overlap extended to further reduce noise; and how 
much noise mitigation either of these options would achieve.

A motion to defer decision until all details of compliance and a more aesthetically 
pleasing barrier design were submitted was not seconded.

A motion to approve the application in part, specifying exclusions, and with 
conditions as recommended (as set out below) was proposed, seconded and 
agreed on being put to the vote.

The Committee resolved that in respect of application 15/03110/CND:

Condition 19(13) be partially discharged in relation to the details of the size, 
appearance and location of the noise barriers in route Section H subject to the 
following exclusions and conditions:

Exclusions:
1. Quadrangle House: 

adjacent to the building, the position of the barrier relative to the building and 
track be re-evaluated and either 
(1) a new location closer to the track be proposed, assessed, and the 
effectiveness of this (for the appropriate barrier height as specified in the 
NSoA) in meeting both operational and noise mitigation requirements 
evaluated and confirmed in writing; or
(2) the current combination of location and height confirmed to be sound and 
that changing these will have a negative effect (in terms of operational and/or 
noise mitigation requirements).

Reason: to allow the consideration of options for a suitable alternative 
location for the barriers in this stretch which improves the amenity of 
residents without compromising noise mitigation or rail operations

2. Bladon Close:
a) clarify the reasons necessitating the gap between the barriers in this 

stretch at its current position and separation between barriers, and why 
the gap cannot be closed or the overlap extended; and

b) demonstrate clearly how the agreed gap and overlap will fully meet the 
requirements of the NSoA; or

c) if b) is not met or if practicable submit a proposal to close the gap, with 
the effectiveness of this (for the appropriate barrier height as specified in 
the NSoA) in meeting both operational and noise mitigation requirements 
evaluated and confirmed in writing; or

d) if b) is not met or  if practicable submit a proposal to increase the overlap, 
with the effectiveness of this (for the appropriate barrier height as 
specified in the NSoA) in meeting both operational and noise mitigation 
requirements evaluated and confirmed in writing.



Reason: to allow consideration of possible alternatives or to confirm to the local 
planning authority that the current proposals adequately meets the requirements 
of the NSoA

Condition
1. development in accordance with plans: nothing in this approval sanctions 

any departure from the approved NSoA, in particular there is to be no 
departure from the specified location and height of the barriers relative to 
the receptors.

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and ended at 5.30 pm


